Price target (IDR) 2,600

Upside/Downside (%) 14.5

Stock Information

 XL Axiata is a telecommunication company in

Indonesia, covering around 95% of Indonesian

population as of 2019. It is subsidiary of

Malaysia-based Axiata Group, in which its

business lines are focused on mobile

communication, fixed broadband and IT

business solution.

Market cap (IDR bn) 29,802

Shares outstanding (mn) 13,128

52-week range (IDR) 1,885-2,650

3M average daily vol. ('000) 19,610

3M average daily val. (IDR mn) 43,802

Shareholders (%)

Axiata Investments

66.2

Public

33.3

Stock Performance

0

50

100

150

200

250

Aug-18 Aug-19 Aug-20 Aug-21 Aug-22 Aug-23 Aug-24

EXCL JCI

Source: Bloomberg

 1M 3M 12M

Performance  0.44 4.13 -4.62

Analyst

Steven Gunawan

Steven.gunawan@kbvalbury.com

Trying to dive deeper 11 September 2024

Source: Company, Bloomberg, KBVS Research

Exhibit 1: Key Statistics (not MergeCo Proforma)

Company Report

XL Axiata (EXCL)

Page 2 of 6

Exhibit 2: MergeCo Proforma

  IDR mn EXCL FREN MergeCo

FY23 FY23 Proforma

   Net revenue 32,322,651   11,655,708   43,978,359

   D&A (11,504,974)   (4,602,252)   (16,107,226)

Infrastructure & other direct expenses (12,167,866)   (3,924,821)   (16,092,687)

S&M expenses (2,454,775)   (1,480,839)   (3,935,614)

Salaries & employees expenses (1,402,242)   (881,215)   (2,283,457)

G&A expenses (413,040)   (222,879)   (635,919)

EBIT 4,379,754   543,702   4,923,456

EBIT margin 13.6% 4.7% 11.2%

EBITDA 15,528,589   4,330,900   19,859,489

EBITDA margin 48.0% 37.2% 45.2%

  Other income/expenses (2,675,237)   (458,563)   (3,133,800)

  Pre-tax income 1,704,517   85,139   1,789,656

  Taxes (420,069)   (194,091)   (614,160)

  Attributable profit 1,284,448   (108,926)   1,175,522

Net margin 4.0% -0.9% 2.7%

Exhibit 3: Estimation of Fair Value Based on MergeCo Proforma

Assumption

WACC 8.8%

LT growth 2.5%

MergeCo (IDR mn)

Year Proforma 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 43,978,359 45,839,916 50,241,023 53,562,794 57,540,664 62,013,221

growth 4.2% 9.6% 6.6% 7.4% 7.8%

EBIT 4,923,456 5,362,445 6,373,366 7,592,398 8,932,639 10,769,213

EBIT margin 11.2% 11.7% 12.7% 14.2% 15.5% 17.4%

EBITDA 19,859,489 21,973,761 24,317,986 26,193,606 28,142,145 30,569,464

EBITDA margin 45.2% 47.9% 48.4% 48.9% 48.9% 49.3%

Change in WC 3,640,672 1,405,717 80,950 378,647 531,387

Capex (20,802,240)   (23,436,250)   (22,898,259)   (23,382,072)   (23,913,512)